User Guide | EVAL-LTC3313EV-MULTI-AZ
UG-2186
Evaluating the Multiphase Operation of the LTC3313 5 V, 15 A Synchronous Step-Down Silent Switcher in 3 mm × 3 mm
LQFN
PLEASE SEE THE LAST PAGE FOR AN IMPORTANT
WARNING AND LEGAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS.
Rev. 0 | 1 of 14
FEATURES

User Guide EVAL-LTC3313EV-MULTI-AZ
ORDERING INFORMATION
analog.com Rev. 0 | 11 of 14
BILL OF MATERIALS
Table 2. EVAL-LTC3313EV-MULTI-A1Z Bill of Materials
Item Qty Reference Part Description Manufacturer/Part Number
Required Circuit Components
1 20 C30, C31, C34 to C37, C48,
C49, C52, C53, C55, C56, C72
to C79
Ceramic capacitors, 10 µF, 6.3 V, 20%, X7S, 0603, low equivalent series
resistance (ESR)
TDK, C1608X7S0J106M080AC
2 12 C32, C33, C38 to C51, C57 to
C60
Ceramic capacitors, 0.1 µF, 10 V, 10%, X7S, 0201 Murata, GRM033C71A104KE14D
3 9 C44 to C47, C64 to C67, C70 Ceramic capacitors, 22 µF, 10 V, 20%, X7S 0805, low ESR TDK, C1608X7S0J106M080AC
4 1 C63 Ceramic capacitor, 680 pF, 50 V, 5%, C0G, 0402 Murata, GRM1555C1H681JA01D
5 1 C68 Ceramic capacitor, 6.8 pF, 50 V, 0.05 pF, C0G, 0402, AEC-Q200 Murata, GCQ1555C1H6R8WB01D
6 4 L1 to L4 Shielded power inductors, wirewound, 0.08 µH, 20%, 1 MHz, 21.4 A,
0.0018 Ω, 1515, AEC-Q200
Coilcraft, XEL4020-800MEC
7 1 R11 Surface-mount device (SMD) resistor, 3.32 kΩ, 1%, 1/10 W, 0402, AEC-
Q200
Panasonic, ERJ-2RKF3321X
8 3 R7, R12, R18 SMD resistors, 100 kΩ, 1%, 1/10 W, 0402, AEC-Q200 Panasonic, ERJ-2RKF1003X
9 1 R13 SMD resistor, 274 kΩ, 1%, 1/16 W, 0402, AEC-Q200 Vishay, CRCW0402274KFKED
10 1 R17 SMD resistor, 140 kΩ, 1%, 1/16 W, 0402, AEC-Q200 Vishay, CRCW0402140KFKED
11 1 R18 SMD resistor, 100 kΩ, 1%, 1/10 W, 0402, AEC-Q200 Panasonic, ERJ-2RKF1003X
12 1 R19 SMD resistor, 100 kΩ, 5%, 1/16 W, 0402, AEC-Q200 Vishay, CRCW0402100KJNED
13 2 R5, R20 SMD resistors, 301 kΩ, 1%, 1/10 W, 0402, AEC-Q200 Panasonic, ERJ-2RKF3013X
14 1 R6 SMD resistor, 0 Ω jumper, 1/10 W, 0402, AEC-Q200 Panasonic, ERJ-2GE0R00X
15 4 U1 to U4 5 V, 15 A synchronous step-down Silent Switchers Analog Devices, Inc. LTC3313EV#PBF
Additional Demo Board Circuit Components
1 8 C1 to C4, C26 to C29 Tantalum capacitors, 470 µF, 6.3 V, 20%, 7343-40, very low ESR 0.005 Ω KEMET, T530Y477M006ATE005
2 8 C5 to C8, C25, C54, C69, C71 Ceramic capacitors, 0.1 µF, 16 V, 10%, X7R, 0402, AEC-Q200 Murata, GCM155R71C104KA55D
3 8 C9 to C12, C21 to C24 Ceramic capacitors, 10 µF, 6.3 V, 20%, X7S, 0603, low ESR TDK, C1608X7S0J106M080AC
4 4 E1 to E4 Inductors electromagnetic interference multilayer power suppression ferrite
bead, 0.006 Ω maximum DCR, 8 A
Würth Elektronik, 74279226101
5 3 JP1 to JP3 SMD resistors, 0 Ω jumper, 1/10 W, 0402, AEC-Q200 Panasonic, ERJ-2GE0R00X
6 1 Q1 Metal-oxide semiconductor field effect (MOSFET) transistor, N-CH, 60 V,
120 A, 3LD D2PAK
Vishay, SUM50020E-GE3
7 2 R1, R2 SMD resistors 0.02 Ω, 1%, 10 W, 2818, AEC-Q200 Vishay, WSHP2818R0200FEA
8 1 R10 SMD resistor 249 kΩ, 1%, 1/16 W, 0402, AEC-Q200 Stackpole Electronics, RMCF0402FT249K
9 1 R16 SMD resistor 20 Ω, 1%, 1/10 W, 0402, AEC-Q200 Panasonic, ERJ-2RKF20R0X
10 2 R3, R4 SMD resistors 10 kΩ, 5%, 1/16 W, 0402, AEC-Q200 Vishay, CRCW040210K0JNED
11 1 R9 SMD resistor 1 MΩ, 1%, 1/16 W, 0402, AEC-Q200 Vishay, CRCW04021M00FKED
12 1 U5 Fast, ±150 mA power buffer Analog Devices, LT1010CDD#PBF
Hardware: For Demo Board Only

User Guide EVAL-LTC3313EV-MULTI-AZ
ORDERING INFORMATION
analog.com Rev. 0 | 12 of 14
Table 3. EVAL-LTC3313EV-MULTI-A2Z Bill of Materials
Item Qty Reference Part Description Manufacturer/Part Number
Required Circuit Components
1 15 C31, C35, C37, C48, C49,
C52, C53, C55, C56, C72,
C73, C76 to C79
Ceramic capacitors, 10 µF, 6.3 V, 20%, X7S, 0603, low ESR TDK, C1608X7S0J106M080AC
2 9 C33, C39, C41, C50, C51, C57
to C60
Ceramic capacitors, 0.1 µF, 10 V, 10%, X7S, 0201 Murata, GRM033C71A104KE14D
3 7 C45, C47, C64 to C67, C70 Ceramic capacitors, 22 µF, 10 V, 20%, X7S, 0805, low ESR TDK, C1608X7S0J106M080AC
4 1 C63 Ceramic capacitor, 680 pF, 50 V, 5%, C0G, 0402 Murata, GRM1555C1H681JA01D
5 1 C68 Ceramic capacitor, 6.8 pF, 50 V, 0.05 pF, C0G, 0402, AEC-Q200 Murata, GCQ1555C1H6R8WB01D
6 3 L1 to L3 Shielded power inductors, wirewound, 0.08 μH, 20%, 1 MHz, 21.4 A,
0.0018 Ω, 1515, AEC-Q200
Coilcraft, XEL4020-800MEC
7 1 R11 SMD resistor, 3.32 kΩ, 1%, 1/10 W, 0402, AEC-Q200 Panasonic, ERJ-2RKF3321X
8 2 R8, R12 SMD resistors, 174 kΩ, 1%, 1/10 W, 0402, AEC-Q200 Panasonic, ERJ-2RKF1743X
9 1 R13 SMD resistor, 274 kΩ, 1%, 1/16 W, 0402, AEC-Q200 Vishay, CRCW0402274KFKED
10 1 R17 SMD resistor, 140 kΩ, 1%, 1/16 W, 0402, AEC-Q200 Vishay, CRCW0402140KFKED
11 1 R18 SMD resistor, 100 kΩ, 1%, 1/10 W, 0402, AEC-Q200 Panasonic, ERJ-2RKF1003X
12 1 R19 SMD resistor, 100 kΩ, 5%, 1/16 W, 0402, AEC-Q200 Vishay, CRCW0402100KJNED
13 2 R6, R20 SMD resistors, 243 kΩ, 1%, 1/16 W, 0402 YAGEO, RC0402FR-07243KL
14 3 U1 to U3 5 V, 15 A synchronous step-down Silent Switchers Analog Devices, LTC3313EV#PBF
Additional Demo Board Circuit Components
1 6 C1, C2, C4, C26, C27, C29 Tantalum capacitors, 470 µF, 6.3 V, 20%, 7343-40, very low ESR, 0.005 Ω KEMET, T530Y477M006ATE005
2 7 C5, C6, C8, C25, C54, C69,
C71
Ceramic capacitors, 0.1 µF, 16 V, 10%, X7R, 0402, AEC-Q200 Murata, GCM155R71C104KA55D
3 6 C9, C10, C12, C21, C22, C24 Ceramic capacitors, 10 µF, 6.3 V, 20%, X7S, 0603, low ESR TDK, C1608X7S0J106M080AC
4 3 E1, E2, E4 Inductors, EMI suppression ferrite bead, 0.006 Ω maximum DC receiver, 8
A
Würth Elektronik, 74279226101
5 2 JP2, JP3 SMD resistors, 0 Ω, jumper, 1/10 W, 0402, AEC-Q200 Panasonic, ERJ-2GE0R00X
6 1 Q1 Transistor, MOSFET, n-channel, 60 V, 120 A, 3LD D2PAK Vishay, SUM50020E-GE3
7 2 R1, R2 SMD resistors, 0.02 Ω, 1%, 10 W, 2818, AEC-Q200 Vishay, WSHP2818R0200FEA
8 1 R10 SMD resistor, 249 kΩ, 1%, 1/16 W, 0402, AEC-Q200 Stackpole Electronics, RMCF0402FT249K
9 1 R16 SMD resistor, 20 Ω, 1%, 1/10 W, 0402, AEC-Q200 Panasonic, ERJ-2RKF20R0X
10 2 R3, R4 SMD resistors, 10kΩ, 5%, 1/16 W, 0402, AEC-Q200 Vishay, CRCW040210K0JNED
11 1 R9 SMD resistor, 1 MΩ, 1%, 1/16 W, 0402, AEC-Q200 Vishay, CRCW04021M00FKED
12 1 U5 Fast ±150 mA power buffer Analog Devices, LT1010CDD#PBF
Hardware: For Demo Board Only

User Guide EVAL-LTC3313EV-MULTI-AZ
ORDERING INFORMATION
analog.com Rev. 0 | 13 of 14
Table 4. EVAL-LTC3313EV-MULTI-A3Z Bill of Materials
Item Qty Reference Part Description Manufacturer/Part Number
Required Circuit Components
1 10 C48, C49, C52, C53, C55,
C56, C76 to C79
Ceramic capacitors, 10 μF, 6.3 V, 20%, X7S, 0603, low ESR TDK, C1608X7S0J106M080AC
2 6 C50, C51, C57 to C60 Ceramic capacitors, 0.1 µF, 10 V, 10%, X7S, 0201 Murata, GRM033C71A104KE14D
3 5 C64 to C67, C70 Ceramic capacitors, 22µF, 10 V, 20%, X7S, 0805, low ESR TDK, C1608X7S0J106M080AC
4 1 C63 Ceramic capacitor, 680 pF, 50 V, 5%, C0G, 0402 Murata, GRM1555C1H681JA01D
5 1 C68 Ceramic capacitor, 6.8 pF, 50 V, 0.05 pF, C0G, 0402, AEC-Q200 Murata, GCQ1555C1H6R8WB01D
6 2 L1, L2 Shielded power inductors, wirewound, 0.08 μH, 20%, 1 MHz, 21.4 A,
0.0018 Ω, 1515, AEC-Q200
Coilcraft, XEL4020-800MEC
7 1 R11 SMD resistor, 3.32 kΩ, 1%, 1/10 W, 0402, AEC-Q200 Panasonic, ERJ-2RKF3321X
8 1 R12 SMD resistor, 0 Ω jumper, 1/10 W, 0402, AEC-Q200 Panasonic, ERJ-2GE0R00X
9 1 R17 SMD resistor, 140 kΩ, 1%, 1/16 W, 0402, AEC-Q200 Vishay, CRCW0402140KFKED
10 1 R18 SMD resistor, 100 kΩ, 1%, 1/10 W, 0402, AEC-Q200 Panasonic, ERJ-2RKF1003X
11 1 R19 SMD resistor, 100 kΩ 5%, 1/16 W, 0402, AEC-Q200 Vishay, CRCW0402100KJNED
12 2 R6, R20 SMD resistor, 243 kΩ, 1%, 1/16 W, 0402 YAGEO, RC0402FR-07243KL
13 2 U1, U2 5 V, 15 A synchronous step-down Silent Switchers Analog Devices, LTC3313EV#PBF
Additional Demo Board Circuit Components
1 4 C1, C2, C26, C27 Tantalum capacitors, 470 µF, 6.3 V, 20%, 7343-40, very low ESR, 0.005 Ω KEMET, T530Y477M006ATE005
2 6 C5, C6, C25, C54, C69, C71 Ceramic capacitors 0.1 µF, 16 V, 10%, X7R, 0402, AEC-Q200 Murata, GCM155R71C104KA55D
3 4 C9, C10, C21, C22 Ceramic capacitors 10 µF, 6.3 V, 20%, X7S, 0603, low ESR TDK, C1608X7S0J106M080AC
4 2 E1, E2 Inductors, EMI suppression ferrite bead, 0.006 Ω maximum DC resistance,
8 A
Würth Elektronik, 74279226101
5 1 JP3 SMD resistor 0 Ω jumper, 1/10 W, 0402, AEC-Q200 Panasonic, ERJ-2GE0R00X
6 1 Q1 Transistor, MOSFET n-channel, 60 V, 120 A, 3LD D2PAK Vishay, SUM50020E-GE3
7 2 R1, R2 SMD resistors, 0.02 Ω, 1%, 10 W, 2818, AEC-Q200 Vishay, WSHP2818R0200FEA
8 1 R10 SMD resistor, 249 kΩ, 1%, 1/16 W, 0402, AEC-Q200 Stackpole Electronics, RMCF0402FT249K
9 1 R16 SMD resistor, 20 Ω, 1%, 1/10 W, 0402, AEC-Q200 Panasonic, ERJ-2RKF20R0X
10 2 R3, R4 SMD resistors, 10 kΩ, 5% 1/16 W, 0402, AEC-Q200 Vishay, CRCW040210K0JNED
12 1 R9 SMD resistor, 1 MΩ, 1%, 1/16 W, 0402, AEC-Q200 Vishay, CRCW04021M00FKED
12 1 U5 Fast ±150 mA power buffer Analog Devices, LT1010CDD#PBF
Hardware: For Demo Board Only